three months ended March 31, 2005 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year or for any future period.

The unaudited pro forma statement of operations and balance sheet data of Las Vegas Sands Corp. is derived from the unaudited condensed
consolidated pro forma financial statements appearing elsewhere in this prospectus and give effect to the refinancing transactions, the Grand
Canal Shops mall sale, the retirement of the Venetian Macau floating rate senior secured notes and certain other transactions described under
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.� The other operating data for all periods presented have been derived from
our internal records. The following information should be read in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,� �Selected Historical Financial and Other Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the historical consolidated financial statements, the related notes and other financial
information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

16

Edgar Filing: LAS VEGAS SANDS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Financial Data

Year Ended
December 31, 2004

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2005

(dollars in thousands)
Statement of Operations Data
Revenues
Casino $ 708,564 $ 265,786
Rooms 312,003 86,077
Food and beverage 121,566 43,489
Retail and other 99,658 28,454

1,241,791 423,806
Promotional allowances (61,509) (20,012)

Net revenues 1,180,282 403,794

Operating expenses
Casino 340,241 131,953
Rooms 77,249 21,115
Food and beverage 64,176 20,965
Retail and other 57,804 14,376
Provision for doubtful accounts 7,959 3,386
General and administrative 172,385 45,773
Corporate expense(1(b)) 126,356 10,882
Rental expense 11,147 3,705
Pre-opening and developmental expense 33,926 5,175
Depreciation and amortization 67,608 19,965
Loss on disposal of assets(1(b)) 31,649 1,163

990,500 278,458

Operating income 189,782 125,336
Interest income 7,057 6,683
Interest expense, net (64,992) (16,671)
Other income (122) �

Income before provision for income taxes 131,725 115,348
Provision for income taxes (16,628) (15,024)

Net income $ 115,097 $ 100,324

Other Financial Data
EBITDA(1) $ 257,268 $ 145,301
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(2) 2.9x 6.2x

As of March 31, 2005

Actual Pro Forma(3)

Edgar Filing: LAS VEGAS SANDS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 30

(dollars in thousands)
Balance Sheet Data
Cash and cash equivalents $ 799,611 $ 678,181
Restricted cash and cash equivalents $ 381,955 $ 381,955
Total assets $ 3,297,920 $ 3,172,114
Total debt $ 1,497,709 $ 1,377,709
Stockholders� equity $ 1,330,050 $ 1,325,674

17

Edgar Filing: LAS VEGAS SANDS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

Summary Historical Financial and Operating Data

Year Ended

December 31,

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2002 2003 2004 2004 2005

(dollars in thousands except operating data)
Statement of Operations Data
Revenues
Casino $ 256,484 $ 272,804 $ 708,564 $ 94,708 $ 265,786
Rooms 206,706 251,397 312,003 85,367 86,077
Food and beverage 67,645 80,207 121,566 32,655 43,489
Retail and other 126,709 132,202 116,437 40,216 28,454

657,544 736,610 1,258,570 252,946 423,806
Less�Promotional allowances (34,208) (44,856) (61,514) (13,760) (20,012)

Net revenues 623,336 691,754 1,197,056 239,186 403,794

Operating expenses
Casino 118,843 128,170 340,241 36,591 131,953
Rooms 53,435 64,819 77,249 20,041 21,115
Food and beverage 35,144 40,177 64,176 15,493 20,965
Retail and other 51,332 53,556 60,055 16,043 14,376
Provision for doubtful accounts 21,393 8,084 7,959 3,244 3,386
General and administrative 112,913 126,134 173,088 36,393 45,773
Corporate expense 10,114 10,176 126,356 2,501 10,882
Rental expense 7,640 10,128 12,033 2,654 3,705
Pre-opening and developmental expense 5,925 10,525 33,926 8,379 5,175
Depreciation and amortization 46,662 53,859 69,432 15,527 19,965
Loss on disposal of assets �  �  31,649 24 1,163
Gain on sale of The Grand Canal Shops �  �  (417,576) �  �

463,401 505,628 578,588 156,890 278,458

Operating income 159,935 186,126 618,468 82,296 125,336
Interest income 3,027 2,125 7,740 456 7,394
Interest expense, net (124,459) (122,442) (138,077) (32,827) (27,083)
Other income (expense) 1,045 825 (131) (9) �
Loss on early retirement of debt(4) (51,392) �  (6,553) �  (132,834)

Income (loss) before income taxes (11,844) 66,634 481,447 49,916 (27,187)
Benefit for income taxes �  �  13,736 �  34,299

Net income (loss) $ (11,844) $ 66,634 $ 495,183 $ 49,916 $ 7,112

Other Financial Data
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 86,842 $ 137,116 $ 373,369 $ 61,300 $ 79,123
Net cash used in investing activities $ (240,237) $ (298,326) $ (51,650) $ (54,465) $ (156,645)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities $ 194,119 $ 207,520 $ 820,386 $ 937 $ (417,765)
Capital expenditures $ 136,740 $ 279,948 $ 465,748 $ 91,856 $ 152,164

Edgar Filing: LAS VEGAS SANDS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 32

EBITDA(1) $ 156,250 $ 240,810 $ 681,216 $ 97,814 $ 12,467
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(2) �  1.5x 4.3x 2.4x �

Other Las Vegas Properties Operating Data
Occupancy(5)(6) 95.6% 96.0% 97.0% 98.9% 97.8%
Average daily room rate(5)(7) $ 196 $ 204 $ 220 $ 236 $ 243
Revenue per available room(5)(8) $ 187 $ 195 $ 213 $ 233 $ 237
Average number of table games(5)(9) 126 126 135 130 134
Table games drop per unit per day(5)(10) $ 18,808 $ 17,969 $ 20,776 $ 21,939 $ 25,603
Average number of slot machines(5)(11) 2,036 1,995 2,001 2,002 1,993
Slot machine win per unit per day(5)(12) $ 136 $ 165 $ 191 $ 173 $ 176
Number of Sands Expo Center visitors per day(5)(13) 7,707 7,709 5,617 5,233 4,215
Number of show days at Sands Expo Center(13) 121 116 143 58 47

18

Edgar Filing: LAS VEGAS SANDS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2005

(dollars in thousands)
Macau Property Data(14)
Net income $ 56,182
EBITDA $ 62,584
Aggregate table games drop $ 1,105,990

(1) EBITDA consists of net income before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is a supplemental non-GAAP financial
measures used by management, as well as industry analysts, to evaluate operations. In particular, management utilizes EBITDA to compare
the operating profitability of its casino operations with those of its competitors. We are also presenting EBITDA because it is used by some
investors as a way to measure a company�s ability to incur and service debt, make capital expenditures and meet working capital

[…]

We will not receive any cash proceeds from the issuance of the exchange notes in exchange for the outstanding initial notes. We are making this
exchange solely to satisfy our obligations under the registration rights agreements entered into in connection with the offering of the initial notes.
In consideration for issuing the exchange notes, we will receive initial notes in like aggregate principal amount.

45

Edgar Filing: LAS VEGAS SANDS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2005 on an
actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the redemption of the Venetian Macau floating rate senior secured notes as if it had
occurred on that date. You should read this information in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements,� �Selected Historical Financial and Other Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations� and our historical consolidated financial statements, the related notes and other financial information included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

As of March 31, 2005

Actual As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 799,611 $ 678,181

Restricted cash and cash equivalents $ 381,955 $ 381,955

Debt of Las Vegas Sands Corp.:
Senior Notes $ 247,754 $ 247,754
Debt of Las Vegas Sands Opco and its subsidiaries other than Phase II mall subsidiaries, the
Macau subsidiaries and the Interface subsidiaries:
Amended and restated senior secured credit facility(2) 970,000 970,000
Venetian Casino Resort FF&E credit facility 12,000 12,000
Debt of the Macau subsidiaries:
Venetian Macau senior secured notes(3) 120,000 �
Venetian Intermediate credit facility 50,000 50,000
Debt of Interface subsidiaries:
Interface mortgage loan 97,955 97,955

Total debt(4) 1,497,709 1,377,709

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock (par value $0.001 per share: 1,000,000 shares authorized; 354,160,692 shares
issued and outstanding 354 354
Capital in excess of par value 963,322 963,322
Retained earnings(5) 366,374 361,998

Total shareholders� equity 1,330,050 1,325,674

Total capitalization $ 2,827,759 $ 2,703,383

(1) Reflects the redemption of $120.0 million in aggregate principal amount of Venetian Macau floating rate senior secured notes with cash
and the payment of $1.4 million of accrued interest with cash.

(2) The amended and restated senior secured credit facility of Las Vegas Sands Opco consists of (a) a $1.170 billion term loan B, of which
$200.0 million has a delayed draw period up to August 20, 2005 and (b) a $450.0 million revolving credit facility. As of March 31, 2005,
the only amounts borrowed under that facility are $970.0 million under the term loan B, of which $665.0 million was used to pay the